

FILED

NOV 08 2012

NO. 304701

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT CORNELIUS, an individual, PALOUSE WATER
CONSERVATION NETWORK, and SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE
GROUP,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN
WSBA#23874
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. BOX 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6748

Attorneys for State of Washington
Department of Ecology

ORIGINAL

FILED

NOV 08 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
CLERK

NO. 304701

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT CORNELIUS, an individual, PALOUSE WATER
CONSERVATION NETWORK, and SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE
GROUP,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN
WSBA#23874
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. BOX 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6748

Attorneys for State of Washington
Department of Ecology

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Answer To Aqua Permanente’s Amicus Brief.....3

 1. The PCHB Correctly Interpreted The “Safe Sustaining Yield” Provisions Of RCW 90.44.1304

 2. Aqua Permanente’s Public Trust Doctrine Argument Is Contrary To Supreme Court Precedent9

 B. Answer To Brief Of Amici Tribes12

 1. WSU’s Inchoate Water Rights Are Valid Because WSU Has Exercised Reasonable Diligence In Developing Its Campus Facilities And Putting Its Rights To Beneficial Use.....14

III. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (1985).....	20
<i>Concerned Neighbors of Lake Samish v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 11-126 (2012).....	19
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	6
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Abbott</i> , 103 Wn.2d 686, 694 P.2d 1071 (1985).....	19
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications for the Waiahole Ditch</i> , 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	11
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	11
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	8, 10, 11, 21
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Schuh v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 100 Wn.2d 180, 667 P.2d 64 (1983).....	8

Statutes

RCW 28B.10.782.....	16
RCW 90.03.320	14, 16, 17
RCW 90.03.460	14

RCW 90.44.100	2, 5, 7-9, 11, 12
RCW 90.44.100(2).....	5
RCW 90.44.130	2, 4-12
RCW 90.44.180	7, 8
RCW 90.54.010(1)(e)	8
RCW 90.54.020	8

Regulations

WAC 173-128A.....	7
WAC 173-130A.....	7
WAC 173-130A-040.....	7

Other Authorities

Laws of 2011, ch. 48, §§ 5015-5019	15
Laws of 2011, ch. 50, § 602.....	15
Laws of 2011, ch. 50, § 607.....	15
